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DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, Vermont Service Center, and is now before the 
Administrative Appeals Office on appeal. The appeal will be summarily dismissed. 

The applicant is a native and citizen of El Salvador who is seelung Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under 
section 244 of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. $ 1254. 

The director denied the application after determining that the applicant had failed to establish that he was eligible 
for filing his TPS application after the initial registration period from March 9, 2001 through September 9, 2002. 

On appeal, the applicant fails to make any statement or claim or provide any additional evidence. 

An officer to whom an appeal is taken shall summarily dismiss any appeal when the party concerned fails to 
identify specifically any erroneous conclusion of law or statement of fact for the appeal. 8 C.F.R. 
$ 103.3(a)(l)(v). 

Inasmuch as the applicant has failed to identify specifically an erroneous conclusion of law or a statement of 
fact in this proceeding, the appeal must be summarily dismissed. 

It is noted that the record shows that the applicant had been convicted of two crimes relating to a controlled 
substance. Consequently, the applicant would be inadmissible to the United States based on Section 
212(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) of the Act. 

As always in these proceedings, the burden of proof rests solely with the applicant. Section 291 of the Act, 8 
U.S.C. $ 1361. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


